SECTION IV B

Listed on 08.01.2016 Court No.R-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 81

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 17574-17580, 29116-29119, 31464-31485, CC NO. 12871 OF 2015 AND SC-29123 OF 2015.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Jaswant Singh & Ors. Etc. Etc.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors. Etc.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) Nos. 17574-80 & CC No. 12871/2015

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 06.10.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

"SLP(C) NO.17574-17580/2015

Service upon respondent nos. 2 and 3 common to both matters is complete but none has entered appearance.

Common respondent no.1 is yet to be served. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps within four weeks time. Notice thereafter be issued.

SLP(C)..CC NO.12871/2015

This matter has been tagged with the above set of SLP as fresh matter. List again on 8.1.2016."

SLP (C) No. 17574-80/2015

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has filed requisite spare copy of SLP. Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to Respondent No. 1 i.e. State of Punjab. Service is awaited.

SLP (C) CC No. 12871/2015

This is a fresh matter.

SLP (C) No. 29116-29119/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.
 Issue notice.
 Tag with Special Leave Petition(C)
Nos. 17574-17580 of 2015."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copy for issuance of show cause notice so far. Hence, show cause notice could not be issued to the respondents.

SLP (C) No. 31464-85/15

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP(C) No.....CC No.12871 of 2015."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the respondents on 11.12.2015 through registered A.D. Post, Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back in respect of all the respondents.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

SLP (C) No. 29123/2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice both on the special leave petition as also on the limitation.

Tag with SLP(C) Nos.17574-17580/2015."

It is submitted that Mr. Nikund Dayal, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of petitioner after getting 'No objection' from Ms. Amita Gupta, Advocate for the petitioner. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies. Therefore, show cause notice could not be issued to Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv. Mr. Nikund Dayal, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip