ITEM NO.48

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

### BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. PAWAN DEV KOTWAL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17574-17580/2015

JASWANT SINGH & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 29123/2015

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 31464-31485/2015

(With appln.(s) for stay and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 1115-1116/2016

Office Report)

Date: 05/01/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.L. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Bhowmick, Adv.

Nikunj Dayal, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Devendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rajinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Billowria, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

# SLP(C) No. 17574-17580,29123/2015 and 1115-1116/2016

Complete matters.

Item No.48 -2-

### SLP(C) No. 31464-31485/2015

Despite last opportunity having been granted, respondent Nos.1 to 4 in SLP(C) No.31465/2015 and 31472/2015 and sole respondent in SLP(C) No.31466/2015, 31475/2015, 31476/2015 and 31477/2015 and respondent No.1 in 31471/2015 have not filed counter affidavit. Further opportunity is declined.

The Ld. Advocate, Mr. B.L. Billowria, appearing on behalf of Ms. Shilpa Singh, Advocate-on-Record appears for all the respondents in SLP(C) Nos.31464, 31467, 31468, 31471, 31474, 31479-31482/2015. He seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks' time.

The Ld. Advocate, Mr. B.L. Billowria, appearing on behalf of Ms. Shilpa Singh, Advocate-on-Record submits that sole respondent in SLP(C) No.31469, 31470, 31473, 31478 and 31483/2015 and all the respondents in SLP(C) No.31484 and 31485/2015 have died. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps for substitution, if so desired within three weeks' time. Registry to process under rules thereafter.

List again on 7.2.2017.

(PAWAN DEV KOTWAL) Registrar